

*NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT*

**No. 20-5193**

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

The American Hospital Association, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

*v.*

Alex M. Azar II, Secretary of Health and Human Services,  
*Defendant and Appellee.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court for the  
District of Columbia, Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-03619 (CJN)  
The Honorable Carl J. Nichols

---

**Amicus Brief of  
The Healthcare Financial Management Association  
Supporting Appellants and Reversal**

---

Benjamin G. Shatz, Michael Kolber, Charles Weir  
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP  
2049 Century Park East, Suite 1700  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 312-4000 Fax: (310) 312-4224  
[BShatz@Manatt.com](mailto:BShatz@Manatt.com)

*Counsel for Amicus HFMA*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE, AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Introduction .....	7
II. The Final Rule Is Inconsistent with the Text of the Statute.....	9
III. The Final Rule Fails Because It Overly Burdens Hospitals and Provides No Appreciable Benefits, and Superior, Less Burdensome Alternatives Are Available.....	13
A. The Final Rule Creates a Tremendous Burden for Hospitals. ....	14
1. Service Identification Challenges .....	16
2. Payment and Discounting Methodology Challenges .....	17
3. Hospital Billing Systems Are Not Built To Produce the Pricing Information in the Manner the Final Rule Demands.....	18
B. The Final Rule Does Not Achieve the Desired Goal of Providing Consumers Relevant Pricing Information.....	20
1. The Cost That Matters To Patients Is Their Out-Of-Pocket Cost, Which The Final Rule Does Nothing To Help Patients Learn. ....	21
2. Differences in the Way Hospitals are Staffed and Report Their Pricing Data Could Create Consumer Confusion.....	23
3. Hospital Pricing Data Is an Incomplete Picture of the Healthcare Marketplace.....	25
C. HFMA Offered Alternative Less Burdensome Approaches for Obtaining HHS’s Goals.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13, 27
<i>Nat’l Inst. Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	14

### STATUTES & REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-15a .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(e) .....	9
Administrative Procedure Act .....	9
Affordable Care Act .....	10, 11
84 Fed. Reg. 65464 .....	26
84 Fed. Reg. 65524 .....	7
84 Fed. Reg. 65525 .....	15
84 Fed. Reg. 65526 .....	14, 20
84 Fed. Reg. 65528 .....	27, 28
84 Fed. Reg. 65533 .....	23
84 Fed. Reg. 65534 .....	24
84 Fed. Reg. 65535 .....	16

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>HFMA, Price Transparency in Health Care 5</i> (2014), available at <a href="https://www.hfma.org/content/dam/hfma/document/">https://www.hfma.org/content/dam/hfma/document/</a> .....	10
Medicare Provider Reimbursement Manual, pt. I, ch. 22, § 2202.4 (rev. 369), available at <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Paper-Based-Manuals-Items/CMS021929.htm">https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Paper-Based-Manuals-Items/CMS021929.htm</a> .....	11
